

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
GOOGLE INC.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)
GOOGLE, INC.)
)
Counterclaimant,)
)
v.)
)
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP and)
YOCHAI KONIG)
)
Counterdefendants.)

C.A. No. 09-525-LPS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PUBLIC VERSION

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE INC.'S
MOTION FOR A STAY OF THE PROCEEDINGS**

OF COUNSEL:
Charles K. Verhoeven
David A. Perlson
Joshua Lee Sohn
Margaret Pirnir Kammerud
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP Doc. 405
50 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 875-6600

Andrea Pallios Roberts
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
Tel.: (650) 801-5000

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
David E. Moore (#3983)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
dmoore@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.

Dated: October 1, 2012
PUBLIC VERSION Dated: October 15, 2012
1079388/ 34638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REEXAMINATION IS AT AN ADVANCED STAGE AND WILL SIMPLIFY THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. The Reexamination Is at an Advanced Stage.	1
B. The Reexaminations Will Simplify the Proceedings.....	2
III. THERE REMAIN SIGNIFICANT RESOURCES TO CONSERVE.....	4
IV. A STAY WOULD NOT PREJUDICE PUM.....	5
A. PUM Points to Illusory Financial Prejudice.	5
B. PUM Points to No Other Prejudice.	6
C. PUM Will Not Be Denied Its Chosen Forum.....	7
V. GOOGLE WOULD NOT GAIN A TACTICAL ADVANTAGE.....	8
VI. A STAY WOULD HARM GOOGLE.....	9
A. Hardship to Google Is One Relevant Consideration in the Court’s Analysis.	9
B. Google Need Not Show a “Pressing” Need for a Stay.	9
VII. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abbott Diabetes Care, Inc. v. DexCom, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 05-590-GMS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57469 (D.Del. Aug. 16, 2006)	4
<u>Belden Tech., Inc. v. Superior Essex Comm'ns LP</u> , C.A. No. 08-63-SLR, 2010 WL 3522327 (D. Del. Sept. 2, 2010)	3
<u>Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH</u> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2002).....	2-3
<u>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. U.S.</u> , 124 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10
<u>Cooper Notification, Inc. v. Twitter</u> , C.A. No. 09-865-LPS, 2010 WL 5149351, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131385 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2010)	6, 7, 9
<u>Enhanced Sec. Reserach LLC v. Juniper Networks</u> , C.A. No. 10-605-LPS, 2010 WL 5420147 (D. Del. Dec. 27, 2010)	passim
<u>Enhanced Sec. Research v. Cisco</u> , C.A. No. 09-571-JJF 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63789 (D. Del. June 25, 2010)	4, 8
<u>Ethicon, Inc. v. Quigg</u> , 849 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	3
<u>Gioello Enters. Ltd. v. Mattel, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 99-375-GMS, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26158 (D.Del. Jan. 29, 2001).....	3
<u>Intellectual Ventures I LLC, v. Altera Corp.</u> , C.A. No. 10-1065-LPS (D. Del. Feb. 15, 2012).....	6, 7
<u>Landis v. North America</u> 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	10
<u>Mission Abstract Data L.L.C. v. Beasley Broadcast Group Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 11-176-LPS 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130934 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2011).....	3, 5, 9
<u>Pegasus Dev. Corp. v. Directv, Inc.</u> , CA No. 00-1020-GMS 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8052 (D. Del May 14, 2003).....	4
<u>Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int'l Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 08-309-JJF-LPS, 2008 WL 5335400 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2008).....	2
<u>SoftView LLC v. Apple Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 10-389-LPS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104677 (D. Del. July 26, 2012)	6, 7

St. Clair v. Fuji Film,
C.A. No. 08-373-JJF-LPS 2009 WL 192457 (D. Del. Jan. 27, 2009)..... 4, 10

Translogic Tech., Inc. v. Hitachi, Ltd.,
250 Fed. App'x 988 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 3

Vehicle IP, LLC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
C.A. No. 10-503-SLR, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123493 (D. Del. Nov. 22, 2010) 5

Xerox Corp. v. Google, Inc.,
C.A. No. 10-136-LPS (D.Del. Feb. 28, 2011)..... 6

Rules/Statutes

37 C.F.R. § 1.116..... 2
